

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOES, 1-3; JACK DOES, 1-1000; JANE DOES, 1-6; JOAN DOES, 1-1000,
Applicants,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine; JEANNE
M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of
Health and Human Services; NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official capacity as Director of
the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention; MAINEHEALTH; GENESIS
HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC; GENESIS HEALTHCARE, LLC; NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH
FOUNDATION; MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,
Respondents.

**On Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction to the Honorable
Stephen G. Breyer, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the First Circuit**

**MOTION BY RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS, WITH
ATTACHED PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION, FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE THE BRIEF, (2) TO
DO SO IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT ON 8½-BY-11-INCH PAPER, AND (3)
TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS' ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES**

DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
DAVID D. COLE
*American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation*

EMMA E. BOND
ZACHARY L. HEIDEN
*American Civil Liberties Union of
Maine Foundation*

*(Full contact information of the counsel
listed above is on the signature page.)*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
Counsel of Record
SARAH R. GOETZ
ADRIANNE M. SPOTO
*Americans United for Separation of
Church and State*
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION, (2) TO DO SO IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT
ON 8½-BY-11-INCH PAPER, AND (3) TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS'
ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Free Exercise Clause does not entitle people to religious exemptions from a nondiscriminatory vaccination mandate	4
II. The vaccination mandate’s medical exemption does not render the lack of a religious exemption unconstitutional	8
A. The medical exemption does not trigger strict scrutiny.....	8
B. Even if the medical exemption triggered strict scrutiny, Maine’s vaccination requirement would pass muster	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Beckerich v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:21-cv-105, 2021 WL 4398027 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	13
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Board of Education v. Maas</i> , 152 A.2d 394 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959), aff'd mem., 158 A.2d 330 (N.J. 1960).....	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	9
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 3d 218 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	6
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979).....	6
<i>C.F. v. N.Y.C. Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 139 N.Y.S.3d 273 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Waldschmidt</i> , 207 S.W. 303 (Tex. 1918).....	7
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 377 S.W.2d 816 (Ark. 1964)	6
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 21-2945, 2021 WL 4618519 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>F.F. ex rel. Y.F. v. State</i> , 114 N.Y.S.3d 852 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 N.Y.S.3d 734 (N.Y. App. Div.), appeal dismissed for lack of a substantial constitutional question and motion for leave to appeal denied, No. 2021-443, 2021 WL 4735375 (N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021).....	15
<i>F.F. v. State</i> , 143 N.Y.S.3d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021), appeal dismissed for lack of a substantial constitutional question and motion for leave to appeal denied, No. 2021-443, 2021 WL 4735375 (N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021).....	6
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Mosier v. Barren Cnty. Bd. of Health</i> , 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948)	7
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	4
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5, 6
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	17
<i>Sadlock v. Board of Education</i> , 58 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1948).....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	6
<i>State ex rel. Dunham v. Board of Education</i> , 96 N.E.2d 413 (Ohio 1951)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Board of Education</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Wright v. DeWitt School District No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965)	6
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
10-144-264 Me. Code R. (Aug. 12, 2021)	7
Me. Stat. tit. 22, § 802	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	16
 Miscellaneous	
Olivia Benecke & Sarah E. DeYoung, <i>Anti-Vaccine Decision-Making and Measles Resurgence in the United States</i> , 6 Glob. Pediatric Health 1 (2019), https://bit.ly/3pilaup	15
Michael Brice-Saddler & Jasmine Hilton, <i>Thousands of D.C. health care workers remain unvaccinated amid flurry of religious exemption requests</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 2, 2021), wapo.st/3mtJF7c	13
Defendant University of Minnesota Physicians' Memorandum in Support of Dismissal, <i>Roe 1 v. Allina Health System</i> , No. 0:21-cv-2127 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2021), ECF No. 73	13
Ashley Fowlkes et al., <i>Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among Frontline Workers Before and During B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant Predominance — Eight U.S. Locations, December 2020–August 2021</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Aug. 27, 2021), https://bit.ly/3zeKepC	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Douglas Laycock, <i>What’s the law on vaccine exemptions? A religious liberty expert explains</i> , Conversation (Sept. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lsSGg4	12
<i>Link between COVID vaccination and reduced household transmission, Swedish study finds</i> , ScienceDaily (Oct. 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/2Z6zihi	3
Elizabeth Llorente, <i>Will N.J. hospitals face a nursing shortage under vaccine mandates? They already are.</i> , NJ.com (Sept. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3CtjDqI	13
Thomas May & Ross D. Silverman, <i>‘Clustering of exemptions’ as a collective action threat to herd immunity</i> , 21 Vaccine 1048 (2003), https://bit.ly/2TJONcX	15
Lianna Matt McLernon, <i>COVID vaccines very effective, hinder spread, studies say</i> , CIDRAP (Sept. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3nKKmuW	3
Deidre McPhillips, <i>New CDC data shows the risk of dying from Covid-19 is 11 times higher for unvaccinated adults than for fully vaccinated adults</i> , CNN (Oct. 15, 2021), https://cnn.it/3vwwQJ9	3
<i>Monitoring Incidence of COVID-19 Cases, Hospitalizations, and Deaths, by Vaccination Status — 13 U.S. Jurisdictions, April 4–July 17, 2021</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Sept. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/2XjTGLE	3
Darius Mostaghimi et al., <i>Prevention of host-to-host transmission by SARS-CoV-2 vaccines</i> , The Lancet (Sept. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lBOL0E	3
Joseph O’Sullivan, <i>Washington state workers are getting exemptions to avoid the COVID-19 vaccine — but will they keep their jobs?</i> , Seattle Times (Sept. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AuHDt9	14
Kasturi Pananjady & Jenna Carlesso, <i>CT hospitals see spike in religious exemptions for mandated COVID vaccines</i> , CT Mirror (Oct. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/2ZQlp7n	13
Emily Alpert Reyes & Kevin Rector, <i>Thousands of LAPD employees plan to seek exemptions to COVID-19 vaccine mandate</i> , L.A. Times (updated Sept. 14, 2021), https://lat.ms/39cyGJ2	14
Merri Rosenberg, <i>School districts can be fined for unvaccinated students</i> , N.Y. State Sch. Bds. Ass’n (Sept. 23, 2019), https://bit.ly/3lWzgCe	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Paul Sisson, <i>Thousands of San Diego County healthcare workers seek vaccine exemptions, citing religion</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 12, 2021), https://lat.ms/2XpkxWy	13
Akshay Syal, <i>Vaccinated people are less likely to spread Covid, new research finds</i> , NBC News (Oct. 1, 2021), https://nbcnews.to/3CeqmFD	3
<i>Vaccines Protect Your Community</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., https://bit.ly/3nCZavx (last visited Oct. 20, 2021).....	18
Matt Wood, <i>Measles is still a very dangerous disease</i> , UChicago Medicine: The Forefront (Feb. 10, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Z3BXbx	19
Casey M. Zipfel et al., <i>The landscape of childhood vaccine exemptions in the United States</i> , 7 Sci. Data 401 (2020), https://go.nature.com/2XdYUYO	14
